APDS-9130
Digital Proximity Sensor
Data Sheet
Description
The APDS-9130 provides IR LED and a complete proximity
detection system in a single 8 pin package. The proximity
function offers plug and play detection to 100 mm
(without front glass) thus eliminating the need for factory

ID Device ID 0x12
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION
ID 7:0 Part number identification
0x39 = APDS-9130
Status Register (0x13)
The Status Register provides the internal status of the device. This register is read only.
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
STATUS Reserved PSAT PINT Reserved Reserved Reserved PVALID Reserved 0x13
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION
Reserved 7 Reserved.
PSAT 6 Proximity Saturation. Indicates that the proximity measurement is saturated
PINT 5 Proximity Interrupt. Indicates that the device is asserting a proximity interrupt.
Reserved 4 Reserved.
Reserved 3:2 Reserved.
PVALID 1 PS Valid. Indicates that the PS has completed an integration cycle.
Reserved 0 Reserved.
Proximity DATA Register (0x18 − 0x19)
Proximity data is stored as a 16-bit value. To ensure the data is read correctly, a two byte read I2C transaction should be
used with auto increment protocol bits set in the command register. With this operation, when the lower byte register
is read, the upper eight bits are stored into a shadow register, which is read by a subsequent read to the upper byte. The
upper register will read the correct value even if additional ADC integration cycles end between the reading of the lower
and upper registers.
REGISTER ADDRESS BITS DESCRIPTION
PDATAL 0x18 7:0 Proximity data low byte
PDATAH 0x19 7:0 Proximity data high byte
22
Proximity Offset Register (0x1E)
The 8-bit proximity offset register provides compensation for proximity offsets caused by device variations, optical
crosstalk, and other environmental factors. Proximity offset is a sign-magnitude value where the sign bit, bit 7, deter-
mines if the offset is negative (bit 7 = 0) or positive (bit 7 = 1). The magnitude of the offset compensation depends on the
proximity gain (PGAIN), proximity LED drive strength (PDRIVE), and the number of proximity pulses (PPULSE). Because a
number of environmental factors contribute to proximity offset, this register is best suited for use in an adaptive closed-
loop control system.
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 Address
POFFSET SIGN MAGINITUDE 0x1E
FIELD BITS DESCRIPTION
SIGN 7 Proximity Offset Sign. The offset sign shifts the proximity data negative when equal to 0
and positive when equal to 1.
MAGNITUDE 6:0 Proximity Offset Magnitude. The offset magnitude shifts the proximity data positive or
negative, depending on the proximity offset sign. The actual amount of the shift depends
on the proximity gain (PGAIN), proximity LED drive strength (PDRIVE), and the number of
proximity pulses (PPULSE).
23
APDS-9130 INT
SDA
SCL
V DD
LEDA
1  µF
Voltage
Regulator
Voltage
Regulator
 ≥ 10 µF
* Cap Value Per Regulator Manufacturer Recommendation
GND
V BUS
R P R P R PI
C*
1  µF
LDR
LEDK
1  µF
Voltage
Regulator
 ≥ 10 µF
1  µF
22 Ω
APDS-9130 INT
SDA
SCL
V DD
LEDA